From: Julia Wllliams juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net &
Subject: Re: Mast-Barch letters
Date: December 4, 2018 at 1:00 PM
To: Paul Dulberg Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net
Cc: Ed Clinton ed@clintonlaw.net

Dear Paul,
The letters are attached. Please let me know if there are any questions/concerns.
Best,

Julia Williams

Of Counsel

The Clinton Law Firm

111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437
Chicago, IL 60602
P:312.357.1515

F: 312.201.0737
juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net

This message may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the email and notify the sender
immediately.

On Dec 4, 2018, at 12:14 PM, Paul Dulberg <Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net> wrote:

Hi Julia,

| need to get a digital copy of the letters between Hans Mast and Ronald Barch so | can finish with the draft you sent me to look
over and make any suggestions or corrections to.

Thank you,

Paul

On Dec 4, 2018, at 8:14 AM, Paul Dulberg <Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net> wrote:

Hi Julia,

In the Baudin file | brought to your office should be letters between Hans Mast and Ronald Barch the attorney for AutoOwners.
They should also have been given to you from the Gooch Firm.

Please send me a copy of those.

Thanks,

Paul
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The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C,

3416 W, ELM STREET
McHenry, IuLmois 60050 RO ‘,s:if t:_J
TeLepHoNE: 815.344.3797 \
FacsviLe: 815.344.5280 SNt

THeOMAS J. PorovicH www.popovichlaw.com Mark J. Voce
Harvs A. MAsT Pop ) James P. Tutas
Jorrn A. KORNAK RoBerT J. LUMBER

December 26, 2013 THERESA M, FREEMAN

VIA FACSIMILE: 815/226-7701

Ronald A. Barch

Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander, PC
6323 E. Riverside Bivd.

Rockford, IL. 61114

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Mr. Barch:

Please be advised that we will accept your $5,000 settlement offer on behalf of you clients, Caroline
and Bill McGuire. Please forward your settlement agreement to my attention. Also, please present
a motion for good faith finding with regard to the settlement.

As Iunderstand it, you have no liens on the file other than our attorney’s lien.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

H MAST

smq

- WAUKEGAN OFFICE
210 Norrg MARTIN LUTHER
Kmwc Jr. AVENUE
WAUKEGAN, IL, 60085
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December 26, 2013 THERKSA M. FREEMAN

VIA FACSIMILE: 815/226-7701
Ronald A. Barch

Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander, PC
6323 E. Riverside Blvd.

Rockford, IL 61114

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Careline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHeury County Cases 12 LA 178

Dear Mr, Barch:

Please be advised that we will accept your $5,000 settlement offer on behalf of you clients, Caroline
and Bill McGuire, Please forward your settlement agreement to my attention. Also, pleasg present
a motion for good faith finding with regard {o the seitlement.

As Iunderstand it, you have no liens on the file other than our attorney’s lien.

Thank you for your cooperation,

Very truly yours,

¥ MAST

s1MQ
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Form w-g

[Rev. January 2011)

Department of the Troas
1n?§rnsi Hevenue Servloewy

Request for Taxpayer
Identification Number and Certification

Glve Form to the
requester. Do not
send o the RS,

Nama {as shown on your Incoma tax faturn}

Buslness namefdisregarded antity name, if different from above

Check approptiate box for faderal tux
classifioation freguirad): [ Individuabisole proprletor

[ Other @390 Instuistiors)»

M G Corporation

[ timitet flabilty cotmpany. Enter tha tax classltlcation (0=C corporation, 8=8 comporation, P=parinership) >

s coporation [] pavtnership [ Trusitestate

1 Exernpt payss

Addross {pumber, etreet, and apl, ot sulte ho.)

Raquester's name and address (optional)

Chty, state, and ZIP code

Print or type
See Spevific Instructions on page 2.

st account numbat(s) hera {optional)

AN Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN In the appropriate box, The TIN provided must match the name glven on the “Name® line
to avold backup withholding. Fot Individuals, this ia your soolal security number (8SN). Howaever, for a
resident alien, sale propristor, or disregarded entity, ses the Patt { Insthuctions on page 3. Fot ather
entitles, i 1 your employer Identiflcation riumber (EINL. i you to not have a humber, see How to get a

TIN on page 3.

Note. If the acoount 13 in more than one name, sea tha chart an page 4 for guidellnes on whose

number 1o enter,

Soclat saourlty number

Employer Ientifisalion humber

-

Partll Certification

Under panalties of petjury, | certily that:

1. The number shown on this form is my corvest taxpayar entitication number (or | am walting for a numbar to be issued to me), and

2. 1 am not subject to backup withholding beoause: {a) 1 am exempt from backup withholding, or {5 | have not been notifled by the Internal Reverus
Sarvice (R3S} that | am subjeot to baclup withholding as a result of a fallure to report afl Interest or dividends, or (o) the TR5 has notified ma that | am

no longer subject to backup withholding, and

8. 1am aU.S, cltizen or other U.S. person (defined below),
Certiflcation Instructions. You must cross out ltem 2 above f

interest pald, acqulsliion ar abandonment of secured property,

you have heen rofifled by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding
beocause yau have falled to report all Interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estats transactions,

ltem 2 doos not apply, For mortgage

cancellation of debt, contrdbutions to an individual relirement arrangament (IRA), and

generally, payments ofher than Interest and dividends, you ara not requived to sign the certilcation, but you must provide your corraat TIN. Ses tho

Instauclions on page 4.
Sign Slgnature of
Here 1.3, person» Date >

General Instructions

Saction references are to the Intemal Revenus Coda unlass otherwise
noted,

Purpose of Form

A peraon who s required to fila an Informatlon return with the IRS must
obtaln your carrect taxpayer ldentlficatlon number (TIN) to report, for
example, incoma pald to you, real estate transastlons, mortgage interest
you pald, acqulsition or sbandonment of sacured properly, cancellation
of debt, of contributions you made ka an IRA.

Use Form W-9 anly If you are a U.S, parson {including a resldent
allen), to provide your corect TIN to tha peatson requesting It {the
requester) and, when applicabls, to:

1. Gertify that the TIN you are glving Is correct {or you are walling for a
number to be lssued),

2. Gertlfy that you are not subjact to backup withhalding, or

3. Clalm exemption from backup withholding If you are a 1., exempt
payee. K applicable, yout are also certifylng that as a U.8. person, your
allosatile shara of any partnershly income from a U.8. trade or business
Is not subject to the withholding tax on forelgn partners' share of
affactively connectad Income,

Note. I a requester gives you a forr other than Form W9 to request

your TIN, you must uss the taquester's form i it is substantially simllar
{o this Form W-g,

Definition of a W6, person. For fadsral tax purposes, you ate
considered a U.S, person If you are:

* An Indlvidual who ks a U.S. oltlzen or U.S. restdant alien,

* A parinership, corporation, company, or assoctation created or
organlzed in the United States or under the laws of the Unlted Statas,

* An estate {other than a forelgn estate), or
* A domestio trust {as defined In Regulations section 301.7701-7).

Special rules for parinerships. Patinerships that conduot a trade or
busliess in the United Statos are ganerally required fo pay & withhiolding
1ax on any foraign partners’ share of Income from such business.
Further, In cortain oases wheroe a Form W-9 has not been received, a
parinership Is recuired tb presume that a pariner Is & forelgn person,
and pay the withholding tax, Thersfare, If you ars a U.S, person that is a
partner in a partnershlp condueting a trade of business Ih the United
States, provide Form W-9 to the parinership to establish your U.8.
status.and avold withholding on your stare of partnership Income,

Cat, No, 10231X

Form WO {Rev. 1-2011)



Form W-g {Flev. 1-2011)

Page 2

The person who glves Form W-9 to the partnership for purposes of
establishing ks U.8. status and avolding withholding on Its allocable
share of net Incame fram the partnership conducting a trade or business
In the United States Is In the followlng cases:

» The 1.9, owner of a disregardad entlty and nol the entliy,

’ Tcll'us 11,8, grantor or other owner of & grantot trust and not the trust,
an ’

* The U.8. trust {other than a grantor trust) and not the beneflciaries of
the trust,

Foreign peraon. If you are a farelgn person, do not use Form W-9,
Instead, usa the approptiate Form W-8 (soe Publtcation 515,
Withholding of Tax on Nonrasident Allons and Forelgn Entliies).

Nonresident alien who becomes a resident atien. Generally, only a
nontesldsnt allen Indlvidual may use the terme of a tax treaty to reduce
or eliminate U.S, tax oh certaln types of income. However, most tax
treaties oantaln a proviston known as a “saving olause," Exceptions
specifiad in the saving clause may parmit an exemptton from tax to
continue for eertaln fypss of Income sven after the payee has otherwlse
become a1).S. resident allen for tax purposes.

If you are a 1.8, resident alian who ls relylng on an exceptlon
contalned In the saving clavse of a tax treaty to claim an exemption
from U.S, lax on certaln fypes of Income, you must attach a statement
to Form W-9 that specifiss the following five items:

1. The treaty country. Generally, thls must be the sarne treaty under
which you clalmed examption from tax as 2 nonresident alten,

2. The treaty article addreselng the Income,

3. The artiole number {or losation) In the tax treaty that contalna the
saving ofause and Its exceptions.

4. The type and amount of income that quallfias far tha exetnption
from tax.

5. Sufficlent facts to justify the sxemption from fax under the 1srms of
the treaty article,

Example, Article 20 of the U.6.-China Income tax treaty allows an
axamption from tax for scholarship income received by a Chinesa
student temporarily present In the Unlted States, Undar U.S. law, this
student will become a resident allen for tax purposes I his or her stay In
the Unlted States exceeds § calendar years, However, paragraph 2 of
the firat Protocol o the U.S,-China tresty {dated Aprll 80, 1984) allows
the provisions of Arilcle 20 to continua to apply even afier the Chinese
student becomas & resident allen of the United Btates. A Chinese
student who qualifies for this excsption {under paragraph 2 af the flrst
pratosol) and s relylng on this exceptlon to claim an exemption from tax
on his of her schalarship or fellowship income would attach to Form
W-9 a glatemant that includes the Information desctibad above 1o
support that exemption,

1f you are & nonreeldent allen ar a forelgn entity not subjact to backup
withholding, glve the vequestar the appropriate campletsd Farm W-8,

What Is backup withholding? Persons making certaln payments to you
must under certaln conditions withhold and pay ta the IRS a perceniage
of such payments. This Is called *backup withholding.” Payrments that
may be subject to backup withholding Include Interest, tax-exempt
interaat, dividends, broker and barter exchange iransactions, rents,
royaltios, nonemployes pay, and certain payments from fishing boat

operators, Redl sstate transactions are not subject to backup
withholding,

You will hot be subjact to backup withholding on payments you
revelve If you glve the recuester your correct TIN, make the proper

cetlifloations, and repatt all your taxabls Interest and dividends on your
tax roturn,

Payments you receive will be subject to backup
withhotding if:

1, You do not furmdsh your TIN 1o the ratjuaster,

2, You da hot certify your TIN when required (ses the Part 1
Insiructions on page 8 for detalls),

3. The IRS tefis the requester that you furnished an Incarrest TIN,

4. The RS tells you that you are subject to backup withholding
becausa you did not repart all your Interest and dividends on your 1ax
return (for reportable Interest and dividands only), or

6. You do not cartify to the raquester that you are not subject to

backup withhwolding under 4 above {for raportable Interest and dividend
geceounts opened after 1983 only), ’

Certaln payees and payments are exempt from backup withho!ding,
See the Instruotlons below and the separate Instructions for the
Requester of Form W-9,

Mso sve Spectal rulas for partnerships on page 1,

Updating Your information

You must provide updated Information to any person to whom you
clalmed to be an exempt payee K you are no longer an exempt payes
and anticipate recelving raportable payments In the future from this
parson. For example, you may need to provide updated Information If
youl are a C corporation that elects to be an 8 corporation, or If you no
longer are tax exempt. In addition, you must furnish & new Form W-g if

the name or TIN changas for the account, for example, if the grantor of a
grantot trust dies.

Penalties

Fallure to furnish TIN, If you all to furnish your carreot TIN ta a
raguester, you are subject to a penalty of $50 for each such fallure
unless your fallure Is due to reasonable cause and not to willful negleot,

Civll penalty for falss information with respect te withhalding, If you
malke a false statement with no reasonable basls that results in no
backup withholding, you are sublect to a $500 penalty,

Criminal ponalty for falsifying Information. Williully falsifying
corfifications or afilrmations may subject you to erlirinal penalties
Insluding fines and/or Impriscnment.

Misuse of TINs, If the requester discioses or uses TiNs in violation of
federal taw, the requester may be subject to dvil and oriminal penaltiss.

Speclfic Instructions
Name

1t you are an Indiviclual, you must generally enter the name shown on
your income tax return, Howsver, if you have changed your last nams,
for instance, due to mardage without Informing the Seclal Security
Administration of the name change, enler your flrst name, the last name
shown on your soolal security card, and your new last name.

If the account Is In joint names, list first, and then eircle, the name of
1ha porson or entity whose number you sntered In Part t of the form.

Sole proprietor. Enter your individual name as shown on your Income
tax return on the "Name™ line, You may enter your busihess, trade, or

*dalng business as {DBA)" name on the “Business name/disregarded
entlty name” line,

Parinership, C Gorpovation, or & Corporation. Enter the entity's name
on the “Name” line and any buslness, trade, of “dolng business as
(DBA} name” on the “Businass name/disregarded enfity name” ne,

Digragarded entity, Entar the owner's name on the “Name” line. The
nama of the enlity entered on the “Name” line should never be a
disregardad entity, The name on the “Name” line must be the narme
shown on the inoome tax returmn on which the Income wili be reported,
For example, if & forelgn LG that is treated as a disregarded entity for
U.S. federal tax purposes has a domastic owner, the domestle owner's
narme Is fequived to be provided on the “Name” lIns. If the dirsct owner
of the entlty I2 also a disregardad entlly, enter the firgt owner that is not
disregarded for federal tax purposes, Enter the disregarded entily's
name on the *Business name/disregarded enllity name” line. If the owner

of the disregarded entily is a forelgn person, you must complets an
approptlate Form W-8.

Note. Cheok the approprlata box for the federal tax classification of the
petson whose name Is entered on the “Name" tne (Individual/sole
propristor, Partnarship, G Corporation, § Corporatlon, Trustestate).

Limited Liabllity Company (LLG). If the person Idantified on the
“Name" ltne is an LLG, chack the "Limited llabillty company” box only
and enter the appropriata cods for the tax classliication In the space
provided, H you are an LLC that |s treated as a parinership for federa!
tax purposes, enter “P" for partnarship, I you are an LLC that has fled a
Form 8832 or 1 Form 2653 to be taxed as a corporation, anter "G* for
G corporation or “S* for S corporation. If you are an LLG that Is
disregarded as an entlty separate from Its owner under Ragulaticn
ssction 301,7701-3 {except for employment and exclse tax), do not
check the LLG box unless the owner of the LLG {required to be
Idlentified on the “Mame” ling) is another LLC that Is not disregarded for
fedaral ax purposes. If the LLG Is disregarded as an ertity separate

from lts owner, enter the appropriate tax classification of the ownar
identiiied on the “Name” Ina.



Form W-2 (Rev, 1-2011)

Paged -

Gther entitles. Enfor your business name as shown on required federal
tax dosuments on the "Narma" Ilne. This name should match the name
shown on the charter or other lagal document creating the entity. You
may enter any business, trade, of DBA name on the “Business name/
disregarded entity hame” line. .

Exempt Payee

If you ere exempt fram backup withholding, enter your name as
desotlbed above and check the appropriate box for your status, then
chack the “Exempt payee” tox i the fine following the "Buslnass name/
disregarded entily name,® sign and date the form,

CGengrally, indlviduale {inchuding sole proprietors) are not exempt from
backup withholding, Corporatlons are exempt from backup withholding
for certaln paymonts, such aa Interest and dividenda.

Note. If you ere exempt from backup withhakling, you should stilt
complata this form to avold possible erroheous backup withholding,

The following payeea are exempt fram backup withhalding:

1. An organization exatmpt from tax under agotion 601(a), any IRA, or 8
custodial account under section 403{b)(7) If the aocount satisfles the
requirements of section 401 ({2),

2, The United States or any of its agencles or instrurnentalitles,

3. A state, the Distrlot of Columbia, a possesslon of the United States,
or any of their political subdivislons or Instrumentalities,

4, A forelgn goverament or any of its political subdivislons, agencles,
or Instrumentalities, or

6. An Intarnational arganlzation or any of its agencias of
instrumentalltles,

Other paysag that may be exempt from backup withholding Includa:
8. A corporatian,
7. Adorelgn central bank of Issue,

B. A dealer In securities or commadities requlred to register in the

gﬂad Stetes, the District of Columbla, or a possession of the Unfted
ates,

9, A futures commisslan merchant reglstarad with the Commedity
Futures Trading Commlsslon,
10. A real estato Investrment trusl,

11, An entity reglatered at all imea during the tax year under the
Invesimarit Company Act of 1940,

12. A cotmmaon trust fund operated by a banlc under section 584(a),

13, A flnanclal institution,

14. A middiman known in the investment communlty as a nomiree or
custadian, or

4914 5. A brust exeimpt from fax under seotion 664 or desoribed In saction
7.

Thetoliowing chart shows types of payments that may bs exempt

from backup withholding. The chart appliss to the exempt payees isted
above, 1 through 15.

IF the payment is for.., THEN the payment is exempt

for...

Intarest and dividend payments All exempt payees except

for 9

Broker trangactions Exempt payess 1 through S and 7

thraugh 13, Alse, C corporations.

Barter exchange transactions and | Exempt payess 1 through 5
patronage dividends

Payments over $600 required to ba | Qenerally, exempt payess
reporied and diract sales over 1ihrough7?
$5,000"

'See Form 1000-MISC, Miscallaneous income, and its instrusilons,
* Howaver, the following payments made io a aerparation and reportable on Form
1009-MISC aro hot exenpt irom backup withholding: medical and health care

payments, attorneys' fees, gros proceads pald to an attornay, and payments for
services pald by a federal oxeoutive agency,

Part |, Taxpayer Identification Mumber (TtN)

Enter your TIN In the appropriate box, If you are a resident allen and
You do not have and are not eligible to get an SSN, your TIN Is your |RS
ndlvidual taxpayer Identification number {THN), Enter it In the social

sa(l:uriiy number box. if you do not have an [TIN, see How to gat a TIN
balow.

If you ars & sole proprietor and you have an EIN, you may anter slther
your 88N or EIN, However, the IRS prafers that you use your 8SN,

If you are a eingle-member LLC that Is disregarded as an entity
separate from s owner (see Limited Liability Company {1.LC) on page 2),
enter the awner’s S8N (or EIN, If the owner has ong). Da not enter the
digregardad entliy's EIN, If the LLC is classified as a corporation or
partnarship, enter the entlty's EIN.

Noto, See the chart on page 4 for further clafication of name and TIN
comblhations,

How to get a TIN. If you do not have & TIN, apply for one Immediately,
To apply for an SSN, get Form $5-8, Application for a Soclal Securlty
G rcﬁ from your local Soclal Securlty Administration office or get this
form online at wivw.ssa.gov. You may also get this form by calling
1-800-772-1213, Use Form W-7, Appllaation for IRS Individual Taxpayer
{dentification Number, to apply for an ITIN, of Form 88-4, Application for
Ermployer Identifloation Number, to apply for an BN, You can apply for
an EIN online by acosssing the IRS webslte at www,/rs.gov/businesses
and olicking on Employer Identifioation Number (EIN) under Starting a
Business, You van get Forme W-7 and SS-4 from the IRS by vislting
IAS.gov or by calling 1-800-TAX-FORM {1-800-829-3676).

if you are asked to complete Form W-8 but do not have a TIN, write
“Applled For” In the gpace for the TIN, slgn and date the form, and give
It to the raquester, For interest and dividend payments, and certaln

. payments made with respect to readily tradable Instruments, generally

you will have 60 days to get a TiN and glve it to the requester before you
are subject to backup withholding on payments. Tha 60-day rula toes
not apply to other types of payments. You wlil be subjeot to backup

withholding on all such payments untll you provide your TIN to the
racjuester,

Note. Entering “Applied For" means that you hava alrsady applled for a
TIN or that you Intend to apply for vne soon.

Cautlon: A disregarded domestic antity that has a forelgn owner must
tise ths appropriate Form W-8.

Part II, Gertlfication

To establish to the withholding agent that you are a U.S, person, or
tesldent alien, sign Form W-9. You may be requested to sign by the

withhokling agent aven If ltem 1, below, and items 4 and 5 on page 4
indlcate otherwise,

For ajoint account, only the person whose TiN ls shown in Parl !
should aign (when requlred). In the case of a disregarded entily, the
person ldentlfled oh the “Namse” line must slgn. Exempt payees, ses
Exempt Payse on page 3.

‘Signature requirements. Gomplete the cerliflcation as indlcated In

{tems 1 through 3, balow, and fems 4 and 5 on page 4.

1. Interest, dividend, and barter exchange accounts oponed
hefore 1084 and broker accounts consldered active during 1983,

You must give your cotract TIN, but you do not have to sign the
certification,

2. Interest, dividend, brokerx, and barter exchange accounts
opened after 1903 and broker accounts consldered Inactive during
1983, You must sign the cestiilcation or backuyp withholding will apply, K
youl are subjest to backup withholding and you ara marely providing
your correct TIN to the requestar, you rmust ctoss out ltem 2 In the
gertification before signing the form,

8, Real estate trangactions. You must sign the cartiflcation. You may
cross out ltem 2 of the certificatlon,
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4. Other payments. You must glve your correct TIN, but you do not
have to sign the cerlification unless you have bean notifisd that you
have previously given an Incorreot TIN, "Other payments” include
payments made In the course of the requester's trada or business for
rents, royalties, goody {other than bitts for merchandise), medical and
health oare servioes (noluding payments to corporations), payments to
anenemployee for setvices, payments to oertaln fishing boat crew
membera and fisherren, and gross procesds pald to aftarneys
{noluding payments to corporations).

. 6. Mortgage Interest paid by you, acqulsition ot abandanment of
secured properly, cancellation of delst; qualitied tultion program
payments funder section 529}, IRA, Coverdell ESA, Archer MSA or
HSA sontributians or dlstrilautions, and pension distrlbutions, You
must give your carrect TIN, but you da not have to sign the certiflcation.

What Name and Number To Give the Requester

For fhis type of account: Giva nama and SSN of:

1. Individual The Indlvidual
2, Two or more individuals foint The golual owner of the accourt or,
acoount) iT combinad funds, the flrst
Indlividual on the acoount'
8, Quatodian account of i minor The minor*
{Unitorm Gt to Minora Act
4. 1. The usual revaoable savings The grantor-trustaa |
trust (grantor s also trugtes)

b. Bo-palled trust account that 1s

not a legal or valid trust under
atate Jav

The aclual owner '

&, Bole propristorship or dieregarded | The cwner*

antity owned by an Individual
6. Orantor trust fling undar Optlone! The grartor*

Forn 1009 Flling Method 1 (300

Raguletion sactlon 1.671-4k)2}) (4%

Far this typo of account; Glva hame and EIN of;

7. Disregarded entily not owned by en [ The owner

Indivicual

B, Avalld trust, estate, or penslon ifuat | Legel antity *

9, Carporation or LLC electing The corperatien

corporata status on Form 8832 or
Form 2653

10. Assoclation, club, religlous, The organization
charitable, educational, or other
tex-exampt organization

11, Partnership or multl-member LLG The partnership

12. A broker or reglstered nominee The broker or nemines

13, Accouni with the Bapartment of
Agricuiture fn the name of a publle
entity (such as 3 state or locad
governmont, schoa! district, or
prison) that rocelves agrculiurml
[rogram payments

14, Qrantor lrust flilng under the Form
1041 Flling Method or the Opticnal
Form 1088 FlllnEJMalhnd 2 {sen
Fegulation saction 1.671-4{)2)0)(EY

The public entity

Tho trust

Yt firet and clvelo the name of tho peracn whose number yout fumnish, 1 only one personon a
Joint aceount has an SSN, that persun's numbsr myst be fumishad,

% Circ A minars noie and forlsh the minar's BSN,
* Vou must show your individusl nama and you may also enler your business or "DEA* name on

the "Bualnass nano/disregardad entity” noma Mne, You may use stthar your SSN or EIN §f you
heve onel, but tho IS encoLrages you to usa your SSN,

* st firsL and clredo the namo 6f tho ust, astate, or pension Irust, (Do nat fumish the TIN of tha
personal raprasentative or tuslas uniess the legsl antlty tself ls ot deslgnaled In the accolt
Utla} Aleo ea Spocla! nsfes for partnerships on page 1,

*Note. Girandor also must providda & Form W-2 to frustee of frust,

Page 4

Note, If no name ls clrcled when more than one name Is listed, the
number will ba cansidered to be that of the first name listed.

Seoure Your Tax Records from ldentity Theft

Identlty theft ocours when someone uses your parsonal Information
suoch as your name, saclal sacurlty number {SSN), or other dantlfying
information, without your permission, to commit fraud or other orimes.
An identity thtef may use your 88N to gat a fob or may fils a tax return
using your SSN to receive a refund.

To reduca your risk:
* Protsct your 85N,
* Ensure your amployer is protecting your 8SN, and
= Be careful when choosing a tax praparer.

{f your tax records are affected by [dentlty theft end you recelve a
notice from the IRS, respond right away to the name and phone number
printed on the [AS notice or latter,

If your tax records are not currently effected by Identity theft but you
think you are at risk dus to a lost or stolen purse or wallst, guastionable
cradlt card activity o credit report, contact the IRS ldentity Thaft Hotling
st 1-B00-808-4490 or submit Form 14039,

For more Information, ses Publicatlon 4535, dentity Thelt Prevention
and Vietim Assistance.

Vietima of identlty theft who are sxperlancing economio harm or a
syslemn problem, or are seaking help in resolving tax problems that have
not been rescived through nermal channsls, may be eligible for
Taxpayer Advooate Service (TAS) assistance. You can reach TAS

calling the TAS toll-free case Intake line at 1-877-777-4778 or TTY/TDD
1-800-828-4050,

Protect yourself from suspicious emalls or phishing schemes.
Phishing Is the ¢reation and use of emall and websttes designed to
nimic laghtimate business emalls and webslles. The most common act
Is sending an emall to a user falsely claiming 1o be an established
legitimate enterptise In an attempt to soam the user Into surrendering
private information that will be used for ldentity theft. :

The IRS does not Inltlate contacts with taxpayers via emalls, Also, the
IRS doea not request personal detalled Information through emal or ask
taxpayers for the PIN numbers, passwords, or similar secret access
Information for thelr aredit oard, bank, of other finandal accounts.

If you receive an unsallcited small clatming 10 be from the IRS,
forward thls message to phishing@irs.gov. You may also report misuse
of the IRS name, logo, or other IS property to the Treasury Inspector
General for Tax Administration at 1-800-366-4484, You can forwerd
susplalous emalls to the Federal Trede Gommission at: sparm@uce.gov

or cantact them at www.fc.govfidthert ot 1-B77-IDTHEFT
{1-877-438-4338),

Visit IRS.gov to learm maore about identity theft and how 10 raduce
your sk, '

Privacy Act Notice
Section 6108 of Iha Intemal Revente Code ra

qulres you to provide your carract TIN to persons (Inaluding faderal ageriolos) who ara reguirod to flle Informatian raturne with
tha IRS 1o raport Interest, dividends, or certaln other Incoma pald to yoll;

of debt; or contributions you made to an IRA, Archer MSA, of H8A, The
reporting the above Information, Routing uses of tf
of Golumbla, and .8, possesslans for use In adminlsterin

mertgage Interest you paid; the acquisition or abandonment of saoused property; the canoellation
parson collecting ihis form uses the Information on the form 1o flle Informetion returns with the IRS,
s Informatiaiy Inchuda glving & to the Department of Justice for civil and eriminal ltigation and to cillss,

gy thelr laws. The Information also may ba disclased to other countrlos under & traaty, to
1o entorce olvil and criminal laws, o to federal law enforcoment and Intalligance agancles to com

{lle a taw return, Under sootlon 3408, paysrs must ganerally withhold & percentage of taxable Into

states, the Disidot
tederal and stata ngancies
bat tetrorlam, You must provide your TIN whether or not you are requirad to

rest, dividend, and cartaln olher paymants to a payes who does not glve a
TIN te the payer, Cortain penaltles may also apply for providing false or fraudulent Information.



rom WU=9 Request for Taxpayer fi':f,e’:’tﬁ fothe
{Flow. danuary 2011) Identification Number and Certification send to the IRS.
Inbernal Ravenua Servico

Namms (as shown on your Income tax retum)

Law Offices of Thomas J. Popavich, P.C

Busingss name/disregarded entlty name, if different from above

Check appropriate box for faderal tax

I other see instructions) »

classification required): [ tndividualsole proprietor ] G Gorporation [ S Gomporation ] Partnership {7 Trusvestate

7] Uimited nablity sompany. Enter the tax classification (C=G corparation, 8=8 corporation, P=partnemhip) >

L{Zl Exempt payes

Address (nurmber, street, and apt, or sulte no.)
3416 W. Elm Street

Recuester's name ard address (optional)

[City, state, and ZIP cods
McHenry, IL 60050

Print or type
Ses Spocific Instructions on page 2.

List account number(s) here {optional)

N Taxpayer ldentification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the sppropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on the “Name” fine _|_Social socurity numbor
o avold backup withhotding. For Individuals, this Is your soclal security number (SSN), However, for a
rasident allen, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part | Instructions on paga 3, For other - -
entitles, it Is your employer Identification number (EINJ. 1f you do not have a number, see How to got a

TIN on page 3.

Noto, if the accourit Is in more than one hams, see the chart an page 4 for guldalines on whose

rumber to enter,

Y Certification

Under penalties of perjury, | certlfy that:

1. The number shown on this form Is my cerrect taxpayer identification number {or | am waiting for a number to be Issued to me), ang

2. 1 am not subject {o backup withholding because: (a) | am exempt from backup withholding, or (b} | have not bean notified by the Interrial Revenue
Service (IRS) that | am sublect to backup withholding as & result of a fallure to report all Interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notifled me that | am

na longer subject to backup withhelding, and
3. {1 ama U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (definad below).

Cortiflcatfon Instructions. You must cross out itlem 2 above If you have been notifled by the IRS that you are surrently subject to backup withholding
because you have falled to raport afl Intergst and dividends on your tax retum. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage
Enterest pald, acquisition or ahandanment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an Individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and
gensrally, payments other than !nteﬁty dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN, Sea the

Instructions on page 4. Y4

-éig“ Signaturo of
Here | us porson>

General Instructions (/

S:tc:aon reforences are to the Intemal Hevenine Code unless otherwisa
n .

Purpose of Form

A person who is required to file an Information retum with the IRS must
obtain your corract taxpayer dentiflcatlon number {TIN) to report, for
example, income pald to you, real estate transactions, martgage interest
you pald, aoquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancelintion
of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Usa Form W-9 only If you are a U.S. persan (Including a residant
allen), to provide your comrect TIN to the person requesting it (the
requester) and, when applicable, to;

1. Certify that the TIN you are giving Is correct (or you are waiting for a
number to be Issued),

2. Cartlfy that you ate not subject to backup withhokding, or

3. Clalm exemption from backup withholding i you are a U.S. exampt
Payea. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S, person, your
allocable share of any partnership Income from a U.S. trade or bustness
IS not subject to the withholding tax on forelgn partnars' share of
etflectively connected income.,

/‘{%ﬂ’-./ Dato > /'/3"‘/4

Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-8 to request
your TIN, you must use the requester’s form If It Is substantially similar
to this Form W-9,

Bafiniton of a U.S. person, For federal tax purposes, you are
considered a U.S, person if you ara:

» An individua) who Is a U.S. ¢itizen or 1U.S. resident alien,

* A partnershlp, corporation, company, or association created or
organized In the United States or under the laws of the United States,

» An gstate (other than a forelgn estate), or
* A domestls trust {as defined In Regulations section 301.7701-7).

Spacial nules for partnerships, Partnerships that conduct a trade or
business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding
tax on any forelgn pariners’ share of income from such business,
Further, in cortaln cases where a Form W-8 has not been recelved, a
partnership is required to presumea that a partner Is a forelgn person,
and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person thatls a
paririer in a partnership conducting a trade or business In the United
States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S.
status and avold withhclding on your share of partnership incoma,

Cat, No. 10231X

Form W-0 (Rev, 1-2011)



GENERAL RELEASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, and in consideration of the payment of Five-Thousand
($5,000.00) Dollars to him, by or on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE (aka Bill McGuire; improperly named as Caroline McGuire)} and AUTO-OWNERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PAUL
DULBERG does hereby release and discharge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE and AUTQO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, and any agents or employees of the
WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE
COMPANY, of and from any and all causes of action, claims and demands of whatsoever kind or
nature including, but not limited to, any claim for personal injuries and property damage arising out
of a certain chain saw incident that allegedly occurred on or about june 28, 2011, within and upon
the premises known commonly as 1016 West Elder Avenue, City of McHenty, County of
McHenry, State of Iilinois.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTQOD that there is presently pending a cause
of action in the Circuit Court of the 22™ Judicial Circuit, McHenry County, Illinois entitled "Paul
Dulberg, Piaintiff, vs. David Gagnon, Individually, and as agent of Caroline McGuire and Bill
McGuire, and Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire, Individually, Defendants”, Cause No. 2012 LA
178, and that this settiement is contingent upon WILLIAM McGUIRE and CAROLYN McGUIRE
being dismissed with prejudice as parties to said lawsuit pursuant to a finding by the Circuit Court
that the settlement between the parties constitutes a good faith settlement for purposes of the Iilinois
Joint Tortfeasor Contribution Act, 740 ILCS 100/0.01, e/ seq.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that as part of the consideration for this
agreement the undersigned represents and warrants as follows (check applicable boxes):

0 1 was not 65 or older on the date of the occurrence.

0 I was not receiving SSI or SSDI on the date of the occurrence.
| [ am not eligible to receive SSI or SSDI.

O 1 am not currently receiving SS1 or SSDL

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD:

a. That any subrogated claims or liens for medical expenses paid by or on
behalf of PAUL DULBERG shall be the responsibility PAUL DULBERG,
including, but not limited to, any Medicare liens. Any and all
reimbursements of medical expenses to subrogated parties, including
Medicare's rights of reimbursement, if any, shall be PAUL DULBERG’s
responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties released herein.

b, That any outstanding medical expenses are PAUL DULBERG's
responsibility and all payment of medical expenses hereafter shall be PAUL
DULBERG’s responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties released



c. That PAUL DULBERG agrees to save and hold harmless and indemnify the
parties released herein against any claims made by any medical providers,
including, but not limited to Medicare or parties subrogated to the rights to
recover medical or Medicare payments. :

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the parties hereto that this agreement
contains the entire agreement between the parties with regard to materials set forth herein, and shall
be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, jointly and severally, and the

executors, conservators, administrators, guardians, personal representatives, heirs and successors of
each.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that this settlement is 2 compromise of
a doubtful and disputed claim and no liability is admitted as a consequence hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and seal on the dates set forth
below.

Dated:

PAUL DULBERG

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF MCHENRY )

PAUL DULBERG personally appeared before me this date and acknowledged that she
executed the foregoing Release and Settlement Agreement as his own free act and deed for the uses
and purposes set forth therein,

Dated this day of January, 2014.

Notary Public



The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHENry, ILLNoIS 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsimiLE: 815.344.5280

TrOMAS J, POPOVICH

. Magrk J. Voo
www.popovichlaw.com

Hans A, MAsT pop JAMES P. TutAs

Joun A. KoRNAK Roserr J. LuMBER

THERESA M. FREEMAN
December 10, 2013

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, 1L 60051

RE: Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
MeHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed a copy of David Gagnon’s transcript taken February 4, 2013 for your review.

Verytruly yours, |

HANS A. MAST

smq
Enclosure

WAUREGAN OFFICE

210 Norre MARTIN LUTHER
KING JR. AVENUE
WAUKEGAN, IL 60085




The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHEenry, ILLiNois 60050
TeLEPHONE: 815.344.3797

FacsiviLi: 815.344.5280
TrHOMAS J. POPOVICH ohi
Hans A. MasT www,popovichlaw.com

JOHN A, KORNAK

Mark J, VoGe
James P, Tutas
Rogserr J. LUMBER

THERESA M.
December 2,2013 HERESA M. FREEMAN

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
MecHenry, IL 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed a copy of your deposition transcript taken January 24, 2013 for your review.

Very truly yours,

smq
Enclosure

WAUREGAN QFFICE

210 Norrer MARTIN LUTHER
Kine JR. AVENUE
Waukecan, IL 60085
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CICERO, FRANCE, BARCH & ALEXANDER, P.C.
A Professional Corporation
Attorneys at Law
6323 EAST RIVERSIDE BOULEVARD
ROCKFORD, TLLINOIS 61114

PauL R. CICERO : TEL: (815) 226-7700
JouN W, FRANCE | FAX: (#15) 226-7701
RonNaLp A, Barcn

CHARLES P. ALEXANDER November 18, 2013

CHANTEL R, BIELSKIS
ANDREW T, SMImTut

Aftorney Hans A, Mast

Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, PC -
3416 West Elm Street

McHenry, IL 60050

Case: Paul Dulberg v. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
(McHenry County Case No, 12 LA 178)

Issued For Settlement Purposes Only

Dear Mr, Mast:.

1 am writing to confirm our telephonie conversation -¢arlier this morning, wherein I
advised you that I was authorized to propose settlement of Mr. Dulberg’s claim against Carolyn
and Bill McGuire for a lump-sum total of $5,000.00. The settlement would of course be
contingent upon customary settlement documents, including a release, a good faith settlement
finding and dismissal. -

Pursuant to your request, I searched my file materials for lien notices. The only notice of
lien contained in my file at this time is your Attorney’s Lien (enclosed). I have asked my contact
at Auto-Owners Insurance Company to confirm no lien notices have arrived on his end since Mr.
Dulberg’s case was assigned to me for the defense of Mr. and Mrs. McGuire. 1 do not
anticipatinig ary lien notioes, but just wanted to be safe,

I understand that you intend to run rﬁy settlement proposal by Mr. Dulberg. 1 look
forward to hearing from you once you have had a chance to confer with him.

Very truly yours,

. - RONALD-A. BARCH
RB:mj\37kr. HAM

cc Tom Malatia (Claim No. 13-2779-11)
Encl.



The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

TrcoMAs J. PorovicH
Harvs A. Masr

Jorrn A, Kornak

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHEeNryY, ILLmNoIs 60050

TevLepHONE: 815.344.3797

FacsiMiLE: 815.344.5280

www.popovichlaw.com

November 5, 2013

MARK J. VOGG

James P. Turas
RoBERT J. LUMBER
THERESA M. FREEMAN

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed the deposition notes from Dr. Sagerman’s deposition taken October 135, 2013
regarding your care and treatment for your review,

Be advised that Dr. Ford’s deposition is currently scheduled for November 20, 2013.

smq
Enclosure

Very truly yours,

HANS A. MAST

WAUKEGAN OFFICE

210 Norte MARTIN LUTHER
Kivg Jr. AVENUE
WaukeGan, IL 60085



The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ELM STREET
MCcHENRY, ILLINoOIS 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797

- Facsmvire: 815.344.5280

THoMmaS J. PorovicH WwW. pODOVIChlaw.com Marx J. Voo
Hawns A. MAsT -POpovi ' JAMES P. TutAJ
Joun A. KORNAK RoBERT J. LUMBER

THERESA M. FREEMAN

November 5, 2013 -

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
MecHenry, 1L 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed the deposition notes from Dr. Sagerman’s deposition taken October 15, 2013
regarding your care and treatment for your review,

Be advised that Dr. Ford’s deposition is currently scheduled for November 20, 2013,

Very truly yours,

HANS A. MAST

smg
Enclosure

WAUREGAN OFFICE

210 NortH MARTIN LUTHER
KiNG Jr, AVENUE
WAUREGAN, IL 60085




The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHEenry, ILLivois 60050
TeLEPHONE:; 815.344.3797

Facsvrie: 815.344.5280
THo»MAS J, POrovicy

www.popovichlaw.com Magk J. VoGo
Hanrs A, Mast Pop ' JAMES P. Turar

Rosert J, LUMBER
September 6, 2013 : THERESA M. FREEMAN

JOoHN A, KORNAK

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, [1. 60051

RE: Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline MecGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please be a‘dvised that the defense has scheduled the depositions of your treaters as follows:
Dr. Levin on October 1, 2013;
Dr. Sagerman on October 15, 2013; and
Dr. Talerico on October 16, 2013.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

smq

WAUREGAN OFFICE

210 NorTH MARTIN LUTHER
KinG Jr, AVENUE
WaukeGAn, IL 60085




The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

THOMAS J, POPOVICH
Hans A. Mast

Joan A, KornAk

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, I1. 60051

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHEgnry, ILLNors 60050
TEeLEPHONE: 815.344.3797
Facsimiii: 815.344.5280

www.popovichlaw.com

September 6, 2013

Marg J. Voo
James P, Turai
RoBerT J, LUMBER
THERESA M. FREEMAN

RE: Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
MecHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please be advised that the defense has scheduled the depositions of your treaters as follows:

Dr, Levin on QOctober 1, 2013;
Dr. Sagerman on October 15, 2013; and
Dr. Talerico on October 16, 2013.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.

simq

Very tryly yours,

g™ -
—

T

NS A. MAST

WAUKEGAN OQFFICE

210 NorRTH MARTIN LUTHER
KinG Jr. AVENUE
WaukrGan, TL 60085



© HaMnS A, MAsT

The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHenry, ILLiNots 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsiviLe: 815.344.5280 Mank ], Voos

www.papovichlaw.com James P. TUTAI

Ropert J. LUMBER
THERESA M. FREEMAN

THCOMAS J. PorovicH

JorFn A, KORNAK _
' ' August 29, 2013

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed your medical expense report itemizing your medical bills related to the
underlying oceurrence in the amount of $53,974.33,

Please review the medical expense report and advise me if there are any bills that we are missing
related to your care in this case.

Very truly yours,

SIMG
Enclosure

WAUKEGAN QFFICE

210 NorrH MARTIN LUTHER
KNG JR. AVENUE
WaukEGaN, IL 60085




The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

Tromas J. PorovicH
HANS A, MasT

Joun A. KORNAK

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

3416 W. ELM Streer
McHEnNry, ILLmvois 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsimiLE: 815.344.5280

www, popovichlow.com

August 29, 2013

Mark J, Voo
JAMES P. TUTAS
RosrkT J. LUMBER
THERESA M, FREEMAN

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
Mclenry County Case: 12 L.A 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed your medical expense report itemizing your medical bills related to the
underlying occurrence in the amount of $53,974.33,

Please review the medical expense report and advise me if there are any bills that we are missing

related to your care in this case.

smq
Enclosure

<<
@

1y truly yvours,

WAUKEGAN OFFICE

210 Noryrt MARTIN LUTHER
KinG JR, AvENUE
Waukecan, 1L 60085




MEDICAL EXPENSE REPORT
PAUL DULBERG
DATE OF ACCIDENT: JUNE 28, 2011

DATE OF REPORT: MAY 20, 2013



MEDICAL EXPENSES
Paul Dulberg
Date of Accident: June 28, 2011

Date of Report: May 20, 2013

Moraine Emergency Physicians

PO Box 8759

Philadelphia, PA 19101-8759
800-355-2470 - Acct. MN1711179003233

06/28/11 . oo $1.346.00 ... ... ... .. ...

Northern Itlinois Medical Center
4201 Medical Center Drive
McHenry, 11, 60050-8409
815-344-5000 - Acct. 11179-00323

06/28/11 .. ... $1323.75 ... ... L,

McHenry Radiologists Imaging Associates
PO Box 220

MecHenry, 1L 60051-0220

815-759-0800 - Acct, 235130-QMRIG

06/28/11 ..o $50.00. ... oo

Dr. Frank W. Sek
4606 W. Elm Sireet

McHenry, IL 60050
815-385-0164
0701711 oo $80.00
O7/08/1F ..o 80.00
0114712 oo 80.00
02/13/12 ............ B 80.00
O3/13/13 .o 100.00
047247113 .. 90.00
08/06/12 .. ... 80.00
Total ..

Associated Neurology SC
Attn: Dr. Levin

1900 Hollister Drive
Suite 250

Libertyville, IL 60048

.........

$1,346.00

ceeeon.., 81,323.78

.......... $590.00



847-549-0055 - Chart # 18062

07728/11 ... ... .. ... .. .......$225.00
O8/10/11 ... . o 930.00
01730712 . 105.00
02713712 . o 75.00
03/13/12 .. 1,415.00
O5/16/12 ..o 75.00
02/04/13 ... 115.00
Total . $2,940.00

MidAmerica Hand to Shoulder Clinic
Dr, Talerico
75 Remittance Drive

Suite 6035
Chicago, 1T, 60675
708-237-7200 - Acct. 1002454
12/02/11 .o $230.00
01/06/12 ... ..o 160.00
Total . $390.00

Dynamic Hand Therapy & Rehab
498 S US Highway 12

Suite C

Fox Lake, IL 60020

847-587-3301 - Acct. 0042000185

12/06/11 thru 03/12/13 ........ .. $26,

Open Advanced MRI of Round Lake
Medchex ‘

PO Box 502

Katohah, NY 103536

866-959-1100 - Acet, 265065

........................ $26,005.00

02/03/12 .. .. ... .. $3.390.00 ... $3,390.00

Hand Surgery Associates, SC
Dr, Sagerman/Dr, Biafora
515 W. Algonquin Road
Arlington Heights, IL 60005
847-956-0099 - Acct. 80330

04/02/12 ... $116.00
O5/14/12 ..o 90.00
OS/171M2 oo 116.00
06/06/12 ... ... ... .. 171.00
O7/09/12 ..o 8,338.00

102212 ......... e

116.00



12/03/12 oo 282.00

OU/L14/13 oo 90.00

TOtal L $9,319.00
Northwest Community Hospital
25709 Network Place
Chicago, L. 60673
847-618-4747 - Acct. 71265382

0709112 ... oo $6,366.00 . ... . ... oL $6,366.00
Northwest Suburban Anesthesiclogist, Ttd
8163 Solutions Center
Chicago, 1L 60677-8001
800-709-2715 - Acct. 71265382

O7/09/12 .. ... o $1,36500. ... o oo 8136500
Walgreens
3925 W, Elm Street
McHenry, I, 60050
815-363-0722

06/28/11 ... oo $48.68 .. $48.68
Walmarf Pharmacy
3801 Running Brook Farms Blvd.
Johnsburg, 1T, 60051

OS5/16/12 ... o $25.79

06/11/12 ..o 126.08

07/09/12 ... oo 16.11

0719712 .o 21.15

08/02/12 ..o 126.08

10/02/12 .o 126.08

LI/I6/12 126,78

1228/12 . 126.54

02/09/13 ... o 126.68

Botal L $821.29
TOTAL EXPENSES: $53,954.72
Misc Expenses

Medical Supplies .................. $19.61

Total MISC, EXPeNSES © o\ vttt et e e e $19.61

TOTAL ALL EXPENSES



The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

THOMAAS J. POPOVICH
HANS A. MAST

Jornag A. KorRNnAK

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHenry, ILLmvois 60050
TeLEpHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsiMiLE: 815.344.5280

www. popovichlaw.com

August 14,2013

Mark J. Voo
JAMES P. TutAs
ROBERT J, LUMBER
THERESA M. FREEMAN

RE: Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline MecGuire and Bill McGuire
MecHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please be advised that the defense is in the process of scheduling the depositions of Drs. Sagerman,

Levin, Taletico and Ford.

That will probably take some time to complete. In the meantime, please advise if you have any other
questions regarding the status of your case.

smq

Very truly yours,

WAUKEG, FFICE

210 NorTH MARTIN LUTHER
KiNnG JRr. AVENUE
WAUREGAN, IL 60085



The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

TroMAS J. POPOVICH
Hans A, Masr

JoHn A, KORNAK

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHENrY, ILLINOIS 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797
Facsivmige: 815.344.5280

www.popovichlaw.com

August 14, 2013

Mark J. Vocc
JAMES P. TuTAJ
RoBERT J. LUMBER
THERESA M. FREEMAN

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
MecHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please be advised that the defense is in the process of scheduling the depositions of Drs. Sagerman,

Levin, Talerico and Ford.

That will probably take some time to complete. In the meantime, please advise if you have any other
questions regarding the status of your case.

smq

Very truly yours,

HANS A, MAST

WAUREGAN OFFICE

210 NortH MARTIN LUTHER
KNG JR. AVENUE
WaukEGAN, 1L 60085




The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHEnNrY, ItLmois 60050
TeLEPHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsimiLe: 815.344.5280

. Mark J. Voco
TFioMmAs 1. Porovic . www.popovichlaw.com

HF_ANS A, MAST JAMES P, TUTAY
Jeoun A, KORNAK RoBerr J. LUMBER
THERESA M, FREEMAN
May 31, 2013
Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court

McHenry, I, 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Defense counsel would like to depose Mike Thomas. Do you know where he is located?

Please contact me to discuss,

Very truly yours,

HANS A. MAST

smq

WAUKEGAN OQFFICE

210 Norret MARTIN LUTHER
Kive Jr, AVENUE
WAUKEGAN, IL 60085




The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHEnNRry, ILLNOIS 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsmviLg: 815.344.5280

Tromas J. Popovich www. popovichlaw.com
Hans A. MAsT

Jorw A. KORNAK

MARk J. VOGG
JAMES P, Turar
ROBERT J, LUMBER
THERESA M, FREEMAN

, May 31, 2013

Pau] Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Defense counsel would like to depose Mike Thomas. Do you know where he is located?

Please contact me to discuss.

Very truly yours,

smq

WAUKEGAN OFFICE

210 Norra MARTIN LuTHER
KNG Jr. AVENUE
Wavkrcaw, IL 60085



The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHEeNRY, ILLINOIS 60050
TrLEPHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsiLe: 815.344.5280

THO-MAS J. POPOVICH , MARK ], VOGG
Hanes A, MasT www.popovichlaw.com JAMES P. TUTAZ

Joaav A. KORNAK RoserT J. LUMBER
THERESA M. FREEMAN
May 28, 2013

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHeary, I1. 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed your medical expense report itemizing your medical bills related to the
underlying occurrence in the amount of $53,974.33.

Please review the medical expense report and advise me if there are any bills that we are missing
related to your care in this case.

Very jrdly yours,

HANNS A. MAST

smq
Enclosure

'AUKEGAN OQFFICE

210 Norty MARTIN LUTHER
K Jr, AVENUE
WAUKEGAN, IL 60085



The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

THOMAS J. POPOVICH
HANS A, MasT

JounN A. KORNAK

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHenry, ILLvois 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797
Facsiviig: 815.344.5280

www.pepovichlaw.com

May 28, 2013

Mark J. VoG
JAMES P, Turas
RoBERT J. LUMBER
THERESA M. FREEMAN

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed your medical expense report itemizing your medical bills related to the
underlying occurrence in the amount of $53,974.33.

Please review the medical expense report and advise me if there are any bills that we are missing

related to your care in this case.

smq
Enclosure

HANS A. MAST

WAUKEGAN OFFICE

210 NortH MARTIN LUTHER
KmvG Jr. AVENUE
Waukecan, 11, 60085



MEDICAL EXPENSE REPORT
PAUL DULBERG
DATE OF ACCIDENT: JUNE 28, 2011

DATE OF REPORT: MAY 20, 2013



MEDICAI EXPENSES
Paul Dulberg
Date of Accident: June 28, 2011

Daie of Report: May 20, 2013

Moraine Emergency Physicians

PO Box 8759

Philadelphia, PA 19101-8759
800-355-2470 - Acct. MNI711179003233

06/28/11 ... ... ... ... ... .. $1,346.00................

Northern IHlinois Medical Center
4201 Medical Center Drive
McHenry, IL 60050-8409
815-344-5000 - Acct. 11179-00323

06/28/11 .......... e $1,323.75 ...l

McHenry Radiologists Imaging Associates
PO Box 220

McHenry, IL. 60051-0220

815-759-0800 - Acct. 235130-QMRIG

06/28/11 . ... . . . $50.00. . ...l

Dr, Frank W. Sek
4606 W. Elm Street

McHenry, IL 60050
815-385-0164
0701711 oo $80.00
07/08/11 ... ..ot e 80.00
0114712« 80.00
02/13/12 ..o ... 80.00
03/13/13 .. o 100.00
04724713 ... .. 90.00
08/06/12 ... . 80.00
Total ............. P

Associated Neurology SC
Attn: Dr. Levin

1900 Hollister Drive
Suite 250

Libertyville, IL 60048

.........

$1,346.00

covene.0$1,323.75

.......... $590.00 ¥~



847-549-0055 - Chart # 18062

07/28/11 ..o $225.00

0810711 .o 930.00

O1/30/12 ..ot 105.00

02/13/12 .o 75.00

03/13/12 .o 1,415.00

05/16/12 oo 75.00

020413 .. 115.00 F
TOtal «. ettt e $2,940.00

MidAmerica Hand to Shoulder Clinic
Dr, Taletico
75 Remittance Drive

Suite 6035
Chicago, I1. 60675
708-237-7200 - Acct. 1002454
12/02/11 ... ... ., e $230.00
O1/06/12 ... . o 160.00
10 $390.00

Dynamic Hand Therapy & Rehab
498 S US Highway 12
Sutte C
Fox Lake, IL 60020
847-587-3301 - Acct. 0042000185
12/06/11 thru 03/12/13 .. ........ $26,005.00. ... .. i $26,005.00 v~

Open Advanced MRI of Round Lake
Medchex
PO Box 502
Katohah, NY 10536
866-959-1100 - Acct. 265065
02/03/12 . ... ... $3,390.00. . ... $3,390.00

Hand Surgery Associates, SC
Dr. Sagerman/Dr. Biafora
515 W. Algonquin Road
Arlington Heights, IT, 60005
847-956-0099 - Acct. 80330

04/02/12 ..o oo oo $116.00
05/14/12 ....... e 90.00
OS/17/12 oo 116.0¢
06/06/12 ... .. e 171.00
07/09/12 . ... .o 8,338.00

10722/12 oo 116.00



1200312 .0 282.00 |
OUI4/13 oo 90,00 -
TOAL .+ o ee e e et e $9,319.00

Northwest Community Hospital
25709 Network Place
Chicago, IL. 60673
847-618-4747 - Acct. 71265382
07/09/12 . .. .. . $6,366.00 .. ... i . $6,366.00

Northwest Suburban Anesthesiologist, Ltd
8163 Solutions Center

Chicago, 1L 60677-8001

300-709-2715 - Acct. 71265382

070912 ... $1,36500 . ... ..o $1,365.00
Walgreens
3925 W. Elm Street
McHenry, IL 60050
815-363-0722

06/28/11 ... oo $48.68 . . $48.68
Walmart Pharmacy
3801 Running Brook Farms Blvd.
Johnsburg, IL 60051

05/16/12 .. ... .. o $25.79

06/11/12 ..o 126.08

O7/09/12 .. 16.11

O7/19/12 o 21.15

08/02/12 ... 126.08

10/02/12 oo oo 126.08

A6/12 oo 126.78

12/28/12 ..o oo 126.54

02/09/13 ... o 126.68

7Y $821.29
TOTAL EXPENSES: | e $53,954.72
Misc Expenses

Medical Supplies .................. $19.61

Total Misc. EXPenses . .. ... i $19.61

TOTAL ALL EXPENSES . .. ... e e $53.974.33



©. (0245281968, 1/SKO/ACCARDO/kmh

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
McHENRY COUNTY, JLLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,
Plaintiff(s), | . CASENO.12LA000178

VS,

DAVID GAGNON, Individually, and as
Agent of CAROLINE MCGUIRE and
BILL MCGUIRE, and CAROLINE

MCGUIRE and BILL MCGUIRE,
Individually,
Defendant(s).-
NOTICE OF NAME CHANGE

TO: Hans A. Mast
Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C.
3416 W Elm St
McHenry IL. 60050

Attorney for Plainﬁff(s) Paul Dulberg
Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander PC

6323 East Riverside Blvd
Rockford, IL. 61114

Attorney for Co-Defendants, Caroline and Bill McGuire

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED, that effective April 15, 2013, the Law Office of M.
Gerard Gregoire will change its name, address and fax number to:

LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN A. LIHOSIT
200 N. LaSalle St., Ste 2550
Chicago, IL 60601
'''' Telephone:-312-558-9800




Facsimile; 877-715-9317

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL,

I, PERRY A. ACCARDO, the attomey, certify that I served this notice by mailing a copy to

the above named attorney(s), at the above address(s), and depositing the S the U.S. ma11 at
200 North LaSalle St, Ste 2650, Chicago, Ilhnms, at 4:30 p.m., on (< ,
with proper postage prepaid. :

LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN Al L[HOSIT
200 N, LaSalle St., Ste 2550 -
Chicago, IL 60601




The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHEnRY, ILLvois 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797

FacsimiLe: 815.344.5280
TrromMas J. PorovicH www.popovichlaw.com MARE J. YOG
HanNs A, MAST JAMES P, TUTAJ
Jo BN A, KorNak RoBERT J. LUMBER
THERESA M. FREEMAN

February 19, 2013

Dynamic Hand Therapy & Rehab
498 S. US Hwy 12, Suite C
Fox Lake, I1. 60020

RE: Patient: Paul Dulberg
Patient No.: 0042000185

Dear Dynamic Hand Therapy:

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

smq
Enclosure

c: Paul Dulberg

S:\Mnin\DULBERG. PAULM.ctiers\Lotler 10 Bynamic Hand Therapy 2-19. (ERT

AUKEGAN OFFICE

210 Norta MARTN LUTHER
KinG Jr, AvENUE
WAUKEGAN, IL 60085




The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHzenry, ILLmois 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsmmiLe: 815.344.5280

THOMAS J. PoPOVICH www.popovichlaw.com
HANS A. MAsT
JoanN A, KORNAK

February 19, 2013

Dynamic Hand Therapy & Rehab
498 8. US Hwy 12, Suite C
Fox Lake, 1I, 60020

RE: Patient: Paul Dulberg
Patient No.: 0042000185

Dear Dynamic Hand Therapy:

Mark J. Voo
JAMES P. TUTAT
RoOBERT J. LUMBER
THERESA M. FREEMAN

Enclosed please find an executed letter of protection signed by my client, Paul Dulberg, Please feel
free to forward a lien to my attention and I would be happy to honor it for purposes of settlement

and/or recovery obtained in this case.

Thank you for your cooperation,

Very iruly yours,

smq
Enclosure

c: Paul Dulberg

S:Mnin\DULBERG, PAULALcttersYLatier fo Dynamic Hand Therapy 2-19- I3wpd

WAUKEGAN QFFICE

210 Norri MARTIN LUTHER
Kwic JR. AVENUE
WaukEcaw, 1L 60085




The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W, ELM STREET
McHEenNRy, ILLivois 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsmmiLg: 815.344.5280

T=oMAs J. Porovicy

; MARK 1. VoG

www. popovichlaw.com
H_ANS A. Mast pop JAMES P. Turas
JconN A, Kornag RoBERT J. LUMBER

THERESA M. FREEMAN
February 11, 2013

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please be advised that I just completed the deposition of David Gagnon. David Gagnon is a very
interesting character, He testified pretty much as expected. He testified that during the branch
cutting you had chosen to hold the branch out in front of you with your left arm and with your right
arm down by your side. He said that when he went to cut a limb off the branch you unexpectedly
reached over with your right arm and grabbed onto the branch below the cutting point. He did not
expect you to do this and therefore, as he cut the branch he also “nipped” your arm. He doesn’t
believe that he did anything wrong in attempting to cut the branch.

Obviously, this case is going to come down to your word against David’s word. With your
testimony, it seemed very clear that David was negligent in operating the chainsaw to cause it to
strike your right forearm. Unfortunately, David’s version of the accident is much different. Given
the conflict in the testimony, it is difficult to determine how a jury will ultimately decide liability in
this case. If the jury decides for you, you will obviously win. However, if the jury finds for Mr.
Gagnon, you will lose. One additional factor is that David testified that you stated after the fall “I
may never have to work the rest of my life” and that you urged him to help by offering favorable
testimony. If true, this could be problematic to the case.

We have the depositions of Mr. and Mrs. McGuire in a few weeks. T will keep you advised. 5 £
g
v
e
{M 2 N2

Very trulyfours,

smq
SiMain\PULBERG, PAULMLcHersLetter to clionl 2-6-13.wpd
WAUKEGAN OFFICE
210 Norrrr MARTIN LUTHER
KmvG Jr. AVENUE
WAUREGAN, IL 60085




The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHEenry, Innmors 60050
TEeLEPHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsmviLe: 815.344.5280

THoMAS J. PorovicH . Mark 1. Voce
www.popovichlaw.com :
HANS A, MAST £opP JAaMES P. Tural

JOHN A, KORNAE RoserT J. LUMBER
THERESA M, FREEMAN
February 11, 2013

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL. 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please be advised that I just completed the deposition of David Gagnon. David Gagnon is a very
interesting character, He testified pretty much as expected. He testified that during the branch
cutting you had chosen to hold the branch out in front of you with your left atrm and with your right
arm down by your side. He said that when he went to cut a limb off the branch you unexpectedly
reached over with your right arm and grabbed onto the branch below the cutting point. He did not
expect you to do this and therefore, as he cut the branch he also “nipped” your arm. He doesn’t
believe that he did anything wrong in attempting to cut the branch.

Obviously, this case is going to come down to your word against David’s word. With your
testimony, it seemed very clear that David was negligent in operating the chainsaw to cause it to
strike your right forearm. Unfortunately, David’s version of the accident is much different. Given
the conflict in the testimony, it is difficult to determine how a jury will ultimately decide liability in
this case. If the jury decides for you, you will obviously win. However, if the jury finds for Mr.
Gagnon, you will lose, One additional factor is that David testified that you stated after the fall “I
may never have to work the rest of my life” and that you urged him to help by offering favorable
testimony. If true, this could be problematic to the case.

We have the depositions of Mr. and Mrs. McGuire in a few weeks. I will keep you advised. 5 4
po”
Very truly/yours, ,9 ¢ 2
-
({] ﬂ v /\?
A
smq
SAMalDULBERG, PAULLclcrs\Leller to ellent 2-6-13 wpd
WAUREGAN QFFICE
210 NorTH MARTIN LUTHER

KNG JR AVENUE
WAUREGAN, IL 60085



The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ErmM STREET
McHgenry, ILLinois 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsmviLe: 815.344.5280
MAarg J. VoGe

www.popovichigw.com JAMES P, TUTAY

RoBErT J. LUMBER
THERESA M. FREEMAN

TEiomAs J. POPOVICH
H_ANS A, MasT
JeoHN A, KORNAK

February 8, 2013

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
MecHenry, IL 60051

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs, David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Dear Paul:

Please find enclosed an Authorization for us to obtain medical records on your behalf. Please sign

the form and return it to me in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope at your earliest
convenience.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very trufy yours,

o

o

S A. MAST %

smq
Enclosure

S:\WMAiMDULBERG, PAULW etters\tetier to clienl 2.8-13.wpd

WAUKEGAN QFFICE

210 Norte MARTIN LUTHER
KimiG Jr. AVENUE
WAUKEGAN, IL 60085




The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

THOMAS J. PorovicH
Hans A, MAST
Joun A. KorRNaK

Paul Dulberg
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

3416 W. ELM STREET
MCcHENRY, ILLINOIS 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsmMiLE: 815.344.5280

Marg J. VoGeG
www.popovichiaw.com

JAMES P, TutAs

RoBerT J, LUMBER

THERESA M. FREEMAN
February 8, 2013

RE:  Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGluire
McHenry County Case: 12 1A 178

Dear Paul;

Please find enclosed an Authorization for us to obtain medical records on your behalf. Please sign
the form and return it to me in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope at your earliest

convenience.

Thank you for your cooperation,

smq
Enclosure

$:\WaimMDULBERG, PAULM.ctlers\Laller Lo client 2-8-1 Iwpd

Very truly yours,

. 2
54" 27!
WAUKEGAN OFFICE
210 Norte MARTIN LUTHER

KivG Jr. AVENUE
WAUREGAN, T, 60085



